
Departm - -,_ .<. 7 

~/ C1'- 7/ """T 

Agenda Item#: 3 H _ 7 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: February 6, 2024 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ) Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: a zero-dollar value ($0) Change Order 
No. 2 Contingency Use Directive (CUD) No. 1 documenting a decrease in the amount of $30,667 to the 
contingency fund of Amendment No. 10 to the continuing Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Services 
contract (R2018-1!61) with Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. for the Glades Pioneer Park Orange 
Bowl Playground project. 

Summary: On January 10, 2023, the BCC authorized the County Administrator or designee, which in this 
case was the Director of Facilities Development and Operations (FDO), to execute Amendment No. 10 to 
procure the long-lead time new playground equipment in an amount not to exceed $1,167,389. On February 
1, 2023, the Director ofFDO approved Amendment No. 10 to the continuing CM at Risk Services contract 
(R2018-1161) with Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. in the amount of $1,167,389, establishing a 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for construction management services to coordinate, procure and install 
the new playground, which will replace the existing outdated playground located at Glades Pioneer Park, 
adjacent to the Orange Bowl field. Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 10 (Change Order No. 2) 
authorizes the use of contingency for subcontractor buyout reconciliation for playground equipment for the 
Glades Pioneer Park Orange Bowl Playground project, as allowed by the contract provisions. In accordance 
with Policy and Procedure Memorandum (PPM) CW-F-050, Lead Departments are authorized to approve 
$0 Change Orders associated with a CUD (CUD Change Orders), then an agenda item notifying the Board 
of such $0 Change Orders must be presented as a receive and file. Change Order No. 2 is a $0 CUD Change 
Order. This agenda item is being submitted to notify the Board of a $0 CUD Change Order established by 
PPM CW-F-050. Amendment No. 10 was competitively solicited by Lebolo Construction Management, 
Inc. utilizing the federal requirements provided by the Department of Housing and Economic Development 
(DHED). The County's Equal Business Opportunity Program does not apply to federally funded contracts. 
Under the federal requirements, a minority participation goal of 22.4% and female participation goal of 
6.9% has been established. Funding for this project is from the Park Improvement Fund. (Capital 
Improvements Division) District 6 (MWJ) 

Background and Justification: Construction Management at Risk is a project delivery method in which 
the CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation ofcost, schedule and implications of alternate designs, 
systems and materials, and serves as general contractor bidding the subcontracts for construction. 

Attachments: 
I. Change Order No. 2 

Recommendedby~ ,,.. n-·-~ '/"1/7'==
7• - -' 

Approved by: (/ '--'ffi f--=¼-<"- _ _ 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDIDONAL FIE 
POSIDONS (Cumulative) 

* ;;Q; -0- -Q- :2-

Is Item Included in Current Budget: 
Is this item using Federal Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

X 
X 

No 
No 
No X 

Budget Account Nos.: 
Fund 3600 Dept. 582 Unit P907 
Fund 3600 Dept. 582 Unit P907 

Object MQ.l 
Object 6505 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

* There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. Funding for this project is from the Park 
Improvement Fund. 

C. -m~F-R~,;Z -
ID. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Co 

~'1~1v+OFMB \ -\b·'i.'t 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

j ~~.':5f'.:.\ ... I I 2. i/i i 

C. Other Department Review: 

artme?~ 9,M,JL..,,iAA0~r.
en\ Pirector 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



ATTACHMENT #1 

CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
GLADES PIONEER PARK PLAYGROUND REPLACEMENT 

PROJECT NO. 2021-047326 
JUNE 16, 2023 

AMENDMENT #10 TO CONTRACT NO. R2018-1161 

Prime Contractor .............................. Le bolo Construction Management, Inc. 

Change Order No ............................. 02 

Change Order Amount .................... $0.00 (Reduce construction 
contingency by $30,667.00) 

Changed Contract Time ................... 0 calendar days 

Description of Construction Change Proposals (CCPs): 

1. CCP #02: Contract buyout from subcontractor for Playground Equipment.. ......... $30,667.00 
Reduce Construction Contingency by................................................. ($30,667.00) 
Total Amount ofthis Change Order ................................................................ $0.00 

Reason for Change and Code: 

1. CCP #02: (X) Subcontractor buyout reconciliation requested within 60 days of NTP as per 
the continuing contract Article 2, Section 2.2.3. 

Reason-for-change codes 

D =Differing Site Conditions R =Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design X =Other (Specify: Subcontractor buyout reconciliation) 
0 =Owner-Initiated Z =Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
Q =Quantity Adjustments 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0.00 

~/).:~I~) 
Ben Carroll, FIS Project Manager Date 
Capital Improvements Division 

https://30,667.00
https://30,667.00
https://30,667.00


CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
GLADES PIONEER PARK PLAYGROUND REPLACEMENT 

PROJECT #2021-017326 

CO# Description 
Date 

Approved 

Amount 
Approved by 

Director 

Amount 
Approved by 

CRC 

Amount 
Approved by 

BCC 

Days 
Approved 
by Director 

Days 
Approved 
byCRC 

Days 
Approved 
byBCC 

$DBE 

Task Order#26 2/712022 $33,991.00 0 
Amendment #10 21112023 $1,167,389.00 0 

1 CCP #01 - Preconstruciion services adjustment 51412023 $12,902.96 0 

2 
CCP #02 {CUD #1 • Reduce construction 
contingency $30,667.00} Pendina $0.00 

Totals $12,902.96 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0 $0.00 

DIR + CRC DOLLARS TO 
DATE 

DIR+ CRC TOTAL DAYS 
TO DATE 

$12,902.96 0 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE (TO #26): $33,991.00 
AMENDMENT #10: $1,167,389.00 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS ( 01 ) $12,902.96 
THIS CHANGE ORDER ( 02 ) $0.00 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE $1,214,282.96 

https://1,214,282.96
https://12,902.96
https://1,167,389.00
https://33,991.00


PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 
2100 Corporate Drive 
Boynton Beach, FL 33426 

PROJECT NAME: Glades Pioneer Park Playground 
Replacement 

PROJECT NO. 2021..047326 

CHANGEORDERNO.: 

AMENDMENT NO: 

REFERENCECCPNO.: 

RESOLUTION NO.: 

DISTRICT NO.: 

02 

Amendment#IO 

02 

R20!8-il6l 

6 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and canditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly 
modified by this and previous Change Orders, ifany, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

l. CCP#02: Contract buyout from subcontractor for Playground Equipment...... , ......... $30,667,00 
Reduce ConSlruction, Contingency by .., .................................................... ($30,667.00) 
Total Amount ofthis Change Order .................................................................... $0.00 

CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contracti>rice (TO #26): 
Amendment #10: 
Previous co#..o.L through_: 
This Change Order No. ..QL: 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: 

CONTRACTOR 
Execution of this change ' order 
acknowledges final settlement of, and 
releases, all claims for costs and time 
associated, directly or indirectly, with the 
above stated modification(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 
incident to such modifications(s), and 
including any claim that the above stated 
modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinai change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

Lebolo Construction Management. inc. 

C011trir) ~ 
~ • \By:~ U' ~ .,_:,. 

Print Name: IY\=,-;o r . M""'!:r.:;c, 

Title:r. E:xe~M Date: bj '!cru 

Rev. 10/2020 

COMPLETION DATE 

$33.991.00 Contract Completion Date will be increased by O calendar days. 
$1.167.389.00 Contract Notice to Pmceed Date: 02/06/2023 

$12 902.96 Contract Substantilll Completion Date: 12/03/23 
______$=0=.0=.0--< ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date:,....,.N,.iA...._____ 

$1,214,282.96 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
The above changes are recommended for 
approval by the Owner: 

NIA 
Design Professional 

By: 

Prh1t Name: 

,:'/1'' 

~ 

Title: Date:.____ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Recommrl/ 

By:_~~-~---~-----
Facilities Systems 

Title: Pr~t;JJ{f~( 
By:C~/th?t-

1:!tle: Project M§Ha£~~: l· z_o. ~ 
By:~ - ~;s 
Title: Director CID Dare: '1- / · U 

Approved By: 1--

,, t1', ~ :_:,,______"",c_;./C1:.__ • 

Title: Director, FD&O Date: ~ 

https://1,214,282.96
https://Date:,....,.N,.iA
https://30,667.00


CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE JUSTIFICATION 

GLADES PIONEER PARK PLAYGROUND REPLACEMENT 
PROJECT NO. 2021-047326 

JUNE 20, 2023 

Construction Manager .............................. Lebo lo Construction Management, Inc. 

Contingency Use Directive No. . ............... .OZ I 

Contingency Use Directive Amount ............ ($30,687.00) 

Description of Contingency Use: 

1. This CUD authorizes the construction manager to utilize $30,667.00 from the contingency fund 
toward Change Order #2. 

Explanation and Reason-for-Use: 

1. Change Order #2 is for the Subcontractor buyout reconciliation requested within 60 days of 
NTP as per the continuing contract Article 2, Section 2.2.3. 

D Work included in the Construction Documents but not included in any subcontractor's scope ( scope gap)'
X An overage/underage on a subcontractor bid 
D Overtime costs to improve tbe schedule 
D Field issues/conditions not anticipated 
D To reconcile Sales Tax Recovery 

<f {1)/}) 
Ben Carroll, FIS ProjectManager Date 
Capital Improvements Division 

https://30,667.00
https://30,687.00


PALM BEACH COUNTY 
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 

CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE 

AUTHORIZATION TO ADJUST THE CONTRACTOR'S 
CONTINGENCY WITHIN THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) 

Project No: 202ls047326 

Project Name: Glades Pioneer Park Playground Replacement CUD NO ..-"-'01'---

The followingls a dei,cription ofitems to adjust the Contractor's Contingency within the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). This action does not change the GMP amount or the contract 
time: 

Item RFI# Description ofAdjustments to the Contingency Value 

I CCP #02 - Contract buy out from subcontractor for 
playground equipment 

($30,667.00) 

Total all items for this CUD ($30,667.00) 

Original Contingency Amount ............................................................................................................. $49,96!.00 
Previous CUD's (NIA) ............................................................................................................................. $0.00 
Balance before this CUD ......................................................................................................................$49,961 .00 
THIS CUD #0 i ................................................................................................................................... ($30,667 00) 
Balance After THIS CUD .................................................................................................................... $19,294.00 

Excciution of this CUD ackn(Jwledgcs final ARCHITECT: NIA OWNER:
scttlen,icnt of, and releases. all c;laims for costs Palm Beach Countyand time associated, dire:ctly or indirectly, with 

Capital Improv~menls Division/FD&Othe above sJated modirlC8tion(s), iocludiug all 
claims for cumulative delays or disruptions: 2633 Vista Paikway 
resulting fron~, caused by, or in<;ident to sueb WestPalm~604
modification(s) and including any claims that 
the above stated modification constitutes, in 
whole orpart, acardioal chauge to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: By:.__~'---"'-->.J""----­

Project Manager 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
Lebolo Construction Management, ~le: --­
Inc. 

By:~~G~ir.-Capital Improvements Division 

J
Date: 9-cJ 1 · Z.~ 

By:~~~J. 
By: NIA / -=:-,.,~ / /1. ~~~ 

.· By. ,, ' Date: tf:,\ ;!,o \.2o2-!, Date: • . ·, Dir.-FD&O / j / 
Date: '9;1/..&./213 '...../

/ / 

https://19,294.00
https://49,96!.00
https://30,667.00


PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: Palm Beach County, CID CCP NUMBER: l!!!!. 
2633 Vtsta Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 DATE: 04/0112023 

PROJECT NAME: Glade1rPionecrPark Playgrowid &placement 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2021.047,26 

ATTENTION: Ben Carroll 
• CONTRACT NUMBER: Task Order#26/Amendmcn.t #10 

REFERENCE: Contract Buy~O11t 

Request for Contingency Use Directive for Playground as follow: 

I. Contract Buy-Out from subcontractors for Playground Equjpment 

DESCRIPTION: 
I. Playground$ 30,667.00 
4. BOND & Insurances: $ 00.00 
5. General Requirements:$ 0.00 
6. General Condi(:iQns: $ 00.00 
7. Contractor Fee:$ 00.00 

Schedule Impact: 
No Schedule Impact 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHA.NOE (increases) $ 
(decrease) $ 
(unchanged)$ 30,667.00 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) NIA 
(unchanged) 

days 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION NIA date 

DISTR]J3UTION: 
FROM: Leh Construction Mana ement 

}ONTR,\.C,OR \ \ 

1./. c1~ ~ \ __SIGNED: ~ )fD G\ V '-...--- ~• \ '--",· 
' 

~DATE: 04/01/2023 

G:\C!D\Forms\Appendix A \CCP 2/08 

https://30,667.00


,____ 
lt•ttfll/UIIIIU. 

~•-+um 
---u,,_ _...,..,__....... ~-­• 

Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 
21oo·eorpomte or 
Boynton Beach, Florida 33426 
Phone: 561 742 7644 
Fax: (561) 742-7636 

PCO#002 

Pi"oject: 2021-0013 ~ Glades. Pioneer Park 
866 SW 16Ih St 

Belle Glade, Florida 33430 

Prime Contract Potential Change Order #002: CE #002 • D.W. Recreation 
Ser 

TO: Palm Beach County~ Capital Improvements FROM: Lebolo Construction Management. Inc. 
2633 Visla Parkway West Palm Beach, 2100 Corporate Dr 
Florida 33411-5604 Boynton Beach, Florida 33426 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411-5604 

PCO NUMBER/REVISION: 002 I O CONTRACT: 10#26 - 2021-047326 Glades Pioneer 
Park Playground Prime Contract 

REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: Ben Carroll (Palm Beach County - Capital 
Improvements) 

CREATED BY: Marla Elena Manjon (Lebolo 
Construction Man~gement, Inc.] 

STATUS: Pending - In Review CREATED DATE: 04/01/2023 
REFERENCE: PRIME CONTRACT None 

CHANGE ORDER: 

FIELD CHANGE: No 

LOCATION: ACCOUNTING METHOD: Amount Based 

SCHEDULE IMPACT: Odays· PAID IN FULL: No 

EXECUTED: No SIGNED CHANGE ORDER 
RECEIVED DATE: 

TOTAL AMOUNT: $30,667.00 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER TITLE: CE #002 - D,W. Recreation Ser 

CHANGE REASON; Exlstlng Condition 

POTENTIAL CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows) 
CE.#002 - D.W. Recreation Services Contract iluy-Out 
Request for Contingency Use Directive for Playground as follow: 
Contract Buy-Out from subcontractors for Playground Equipment 

DESCRIPTION: 

1. Playground$ 30,667.00 
2. BOND & Insurances: $ 00.00 
3. General Requirements: $ 0.00 
4. General Conditions: $ 00.00 
5. Contractor Fee: $ 00.00 

Schedule Impact: 
No Schedule Impact 

ATTACHMENTS: 

# I Budget Code I Oeserlption Amount 
1 I02-245.SUB Playground Package;Subconlracl IContract Buy-Clut $30,667.00 

Grand To,al: $30,667.00 

Lebolo Conslruction Management, Ina. Page 1 of2 

https://30,667.00
https://30,667.00


---,___ 
PCO#002 

-CHJt;ll-
·-;,c,,,a.™":-­•.....nu.-...,~. 

Palm Beach County~ Capital Lebolo Construction Man~gement~ Inc. 
rmprovements 

2633 Vista ParkWay West Palm Beach, 2100 Corporate Or 
Florida 33411-5604 

West Palm Besch, Florida 33411-5604 Boynlo~each, Florida 33426 

' ) '04 j I 
/ J. !t -Z::, 

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE DATE 

'v 
Leboto Construction Managemen1, Inc. Page 2 oF2 



<!:_EBD~20 

CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENT REQUEST 

. PROJECT NAME: Glades Pioneer Park Playground Replacement CARNUMBER: 001 
866 SW 16~ St., Belle Glade, FL 33430 DATE: 04-01-2023 

PROJECTNO.: 2021-047326 LEBOLO PROJECT: 2021-0013 

CONTRACT NO.: Task Order#26 /Amendment#IO 

TO: Ben Carroll 
Palm Beach County, CID 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
Email: BCal'l'oll@pbcgov.org 

Request for Contingency Use Dire.ctive as follow: 

Contract Buy-Out 

Scope of Work 

I. Co11tingency: Contract Buy-Out from subcontractors t'or Playground Equipment 

Item sov Item SOY Item To Descliption 
# Fi•om 
I Contim,encv Plav•round Contract Buv-Out 

Amount 

$30,667.00 

The Construction Contingency will be adjusted in the amount of$ 30,667.00 
The New Contingency Amount is $ 19,294.00 

Sui{mittl;d By: \, Approved By: 

Leb~fo Construction ~~•8fment Pahn Beach Coun1y - Capital Improvemenu, 
Maria E Manjon \_ Ben Ca11·6ll 
Date: 04/01/2023 Date: 

2 I 00 Corporate Drive 
Boynton Beach, FL 33426 

\ 

https://19,294.00
https://30,667.00
https://30,667.00


(!_fEBD~ 
PROJECT NAME: WORK ORDER No. Task Order#26/Amendment#10 

Glades Pioneer Park Playground Replacement LEBOlO #! 2021-0013 

Contingency Log 

:.cAR n,':.':"ccet\ :;:,.::,:_:;::iDeScrlption :;, if/;_f:;\~BcilariCeI; 

- ---'-~- ---

-·--- ·------
GMP Contingency 

1 1 increase Original Contracted Amount 

-

---

---

~~- - 49,961.00 
$ 30,667,00 s 19,294.00 i 
-- ..."·-·- ---~-



Contingency Use 

Request #001 

Back up Documentation 



., .,
RECRE.t\,TION

services 

Candace West, President 9951 Eqnus Circle 
CBC12600S0 Boynton Beach, FL 33472 
Donald West, Vice President Phone 561-818-4819 
CGC1520829 

April 10, 2023 

Attn: Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 
RE: Glades Pioneer Park Playground Replacement/ 2021-047326 

D.W. Recreation Services, Inc. requests the following changes to our original bid due to 
price increases since July 28, 2022: 

Additional Requested 30,667.00 

Both Increases Broken Down as follows: 

Equipment and Surfacing Increases not included in 7 /28/22 "estimate"$23,878.19 
Concrete Increase of43.05/yd x 94 yards 4,042.00 
Overhead and Profit 9.83% $ 2,746.81 
Total CO Amounts $30,667.00 

Respectfully Submitted, 

r+~ 
Candace West 
President 
D.W. Recreation Services, Inc. 

https://30,667.00
https://2,746.81
https://4,042.00
https://estimate"$23,878.19
https://30,667.00


T 
RECRE,t\.TION

services 
Candace West, President !>951 Equus Circle 
CBC1260050 Boynton Beach, FL 33472 
Donald West, Vice President Phone 561-818-4819 
CGCJ520829 

April 10, 2023 

Attn: Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 
RE: Glades Pioneer Park Playground Replacement/ 2021-047326 

D.W. Recreation Services, Inc. requests the following changes to our original bid due to 
price increases since April of2022: 

Original Bid $ 781,890.00 
Fist CO Request 37,090.00+-------- Additional Cost Already Included In the GMP 
Additional Requested 30,667.001+-------- Contract Buy Out no1 Included in the GMP 
Total Bid $849,647.00 

Both Increases Broken Down as follows: 

Total Equipment·and Surfacing Increase since March of2022 is $57,646.08 - $23,878.19; $ 33,767.89 
Concrete Increase of43.05/yd x 94 yards 4,042.00 +$ 4,042.00 
Overhead and Profit 9.83 % 6,068.92 +$ 2,746.81 $ 3,322.11 

Total CO Amounts $67,757.00 ;$ 30,66?.00 $ 37,090.00 

Back up include Contract Buy-out for both costs 

Respectfully Submitted, 

4~l{½J-
Candace West 
President 
D.W. Recreation Services, Inc. 

https://37,090.00
https://30,66?.00
https://67,757.00
https://3,322.11
https://2,746.81
https://6,068.92
https://4,042.00
https://4,042.00
https://33,767.89
https://23,878.19
https://57,646.08
https://849,647.00
https://781,890.00


- -------- -- ---

CGC1508223 Page 1 of3 !JF.i REP SERVICES, INC. Pleaae mall POa, contracts and checks to:WIiii Experts at Play i- Outdoor Spaces Rep Senitcos. Inc. 
Slttt Amtnltks • Plo,Z,U11nd fqnipnteal ■ Stlfely S11rfad1g II Shtlk: 165 W. Jessup Ave. 
Nkw!<lfl7Ml.~U f~U:6.:tllffl2 tout.-ukdP"PJ'~ Longwood, FL 32750-4146 

Proposed D.W. Recreation Services, Inc. jShlp TBD al a laterdate BIil D,W. Recreation Servloes, Inc. 
iTo: License #CGC1520829 ITo: rro: License #CGC1520829 

89SI Equuo Clrclo 9951 Equus Clrole 
Boynton Beach, FL 33472-4319 Boynton Beach, FL 33472-4319 

!Attn: Donald West IAlln: __ ~tin: Donald West __ ---·------1 
Project No: 17390 Project Name: PBC-Gledes Pioneer Perk Project Contact: Donald Wesi 

Propos,al Name: Glades Ptoneer Parle Projec!Locallon: 868 S.R. 715 .Proposal No: 17390.09 
Proposal Expires: 4/17/2022 Belle Glade, FL33430 

Proposal Date: 3/28/2022 PwJect County: Paim Beaoh 

For Questions Contact: Jacqui Rohrbom 'If 407-ll53-3560 la! facqul@repseNlces.oom 
Salas Consultant: Paul Bravo It 561-448-0389 f!ll paul@repseNlcos.~. ... Opt/Rev:C/6 Prin~~JR 
Vendor, Landscape Structures Pro) Dra\\'lnga: • • • 562154 

·1, ,,_-··."':_,_·._ , , il<;"_t:;;,;;'(' :;:- +_or_;;yffi-'•y-i«S;,;,(;{•._<XfrJ· 
Deacdp"on I Unit Prlce(f( Exfl/J!co'Ill~• ll'art No r Qty 

_:_·,·,, .,,,,,_, ,,___,, -· .1"~,,;,.. ,:. :,.>,:;.,;_.:->,;J..:..:, ,,;:,.:.i....,_,-__,,, 
Pla1Araa2-6 

--- --- --------~ I . I
Cube_ Db 

Custom CP003453 1 EA IDlglfuse Fooihall sit:in Spring Rider Db - 01g1r\isesides Attached To Pennalene 2,067.00 2,087.00 
~1!l_ne l1P182503A·001 I 1 EA IWB!oome Sign (Isl Provided) - Agaa 2-5 YeaJB Oin,ct Bwy 0.001 0.00 

Ages 2-SYIS ISP205160A-001 1 EA _. 18,246.001 18,246.00 

~Ania 5-12 ··-

iCustom ICP017050 
ICP0I7051 

-----+-------
ICP017052 

Kids In Motion IIP164075B-001 
jSlgns IP182503C-OOI 
~gs IP174018A-001 

IP176038A-001 

IIP177351A-001 
IP218671C-001 --~--------- --
IP22I292A-OOI 
IP221293A-001 

Play Area 2•5 Total: $20,313.00------ ------- -- ~--· -----

1 EA Global MoUon Wllh Center Band OfDlglfuse Db. Football Player Artwol1< By l.sl I 45,362.00 45,362.00 
2 EA Dlglfuse Football Down Marker• Clamps To 5" Dia Post Approxlmately 90" Tall XI 6,097.00 12,194.00 

18'WideWdhFmmlng. ~~~~---- ! ----s 
1 EA !Super Nelplex 12' & 12,awers W DJgffl,se POlfPenels Db· FootbaU Yard Una 1224,772.00I 224,772.00 

Artwork By l.sl 
2,519.00 

1 EA WIilcome Sign Oal Pro'1ded) -Ages 6-12 Years Direct Bury ... . o.Ollj 0.00 
2 EA Bell Seat- Proguard Chains For 8' Beam Height 154.00j 308.00 
2 EA Fun Bucket Seat. Proguard Chains For 8' Beam Heigh! "424.00I 848.00 
1 EA Molded Bucket Seal(S-12 YIS) \IV/harness• Proguard Chain& For 8' Beam Heigh! 1,042.00 

1 EA iDouble Bobble Rider Db -------··--· ·--- ·-· _ ··---··- -- 2;519.001 

1,042.00 
1.EA _jMolded Bucket Seal (2-6 Yrs) W/hamoso • Proguanl Cha~ns For 8' Beam Helgtl!_ . !,()42.~r !,042.0E_ 
1 EA 15" Arch SWlng Frame• 8' Beam Height Only 3,489.001 3,489.00 
2EA Js"Arch SWlng Frame -Additional Bay 8' Beam HelghiOnly- --- -~' • 2,120.ool 4,258.00 

PiafANa &•12 Total: $295,832.00 
ProductSUblotel: I $316,145.00 I 

Electronlo ofSigned & Sealed Engineering: $3,450.00 
Florida Sales Tax: ·aoo%- $19,175.70 

l.o<;al Option Tex for Palm Beach County: 1.00% $50.!JO 
Freight Prepaid Ship Method: Best Way FOB: Destination Weight 13,805 lbs Freight Cha!lJ&: $14,850.00 

_~ndscape Sfruotures Total: $353,670.70 

Vendor: 1 1 3 
[ Claes LSI t:;: · I Qt, -i-D•-•-cd-pllo~---·· -· ~°,..':'~!~!~:. ~_5l!l6-0 -0 ---- ---U-n-ltP;i';;;;J-~exi5!: 

Shade Area 2~12 

Mlscelaneous CP001097 i 6EA-·:skyways Template-Slee! Anchor Bolt/base Plate Tempiaie - ·1·· 154.0ci[ 924.00 ···--jShade CP001490 -i 2EA ~ [SkywaySRBPi'dRe188Se-:-Shada SSII Rapl\i Release 1,70-9.D-0 •• 3,418.00 
i CP021586 1 EA !Skyways Joined Hyp;; Sails~6Columns + 2 Hdpe Tops~ii·=freo1ry". Approx. 64,469.00 • 64,489.00 
I , 2,150SqFt-ContactSkyweysForTheFoundationlnf _ ... ______ !____~--,---

---- __ __ ____ Shade Area 2-12 Total: $68,811.00
1.. ···-····· ---
!Shade Area fi.12 
iM1soellaneous ~P001097 I 4 EA 1skyways Tempiale. Steei Anchor Bott/base PlaleTemplate - • - 1s4,ool s1s.oo 

Shade CP001490 1 EA '[Skyways Rep!d Release· Shade Sall Rapid Release 1,709.001 1,709,0? 
CP0:11565 ! 1 EA Skyways HyparSaU-4 Columns+ 1 Hdpe Top-13'-21' Entry-Approx.1,065 Sq 38,064.00] 38,084.00 

~ 
, ~-::.:,c--·,c-::= ft-~onta~S_t<_YwaYs For_Th•__Fo~~U~n,Jnf ...-c _ 

https://38,084.00
https://38,064.00
https://68,811.00
https://64,489.00
https://64,469.00
https://3,418.00
https://353,670.70
https://14,850.00
https://aoo%-$19,175.70
https://3,450.00
https://316,145.00
https://295,832.00
https://4,258.00
https://3,489.00
https://1,042.00
https://1,042.00
https://2,519.00
https://224,772.00
https://12,194.00
https://6,097.00
https://45,362.00
https://45,362.00
https://20,313.00
https://18,246.00
https://2,087.00
https://2,067.00
mailto:facqul@repseNlces.oom
https://17390.09


__ 

Proposal ~o: 17390.09 Project Name: PBC-Gladas Pioneer Par1< Proposal Date: 3/2812022 

Shade Area 6-12 Total: 

Product Subtotal: 
Electronic of Signed & Sealed Englneenng: 

Florida Sales Tax: 8.00% 
Looal Opllon Tax for Palm Beach county: 1.00% 

Freight: Prepaid Ship Method: BestWay FOB: D..Unatlon ~lghl Chaille: 

1:8.1 Sky\'\'~~ Total: 

. Vendor, Forevenawn Palm B~I!~ P~~rawlngai 1145196-01:.03 

Page2of3 

$40,389.00 
$109,200.00 
,. $4,120.00 

$8,799.20 
$80.00 

f,1,472.55 

$.1.24.~/.·7~ IX 
582158 

j ·•,;r·'-·<-•';\--·-'.i•.;., --.---.-,:+;-_,±"!;:-:} -+:,·:{f::-:;,;,·-,ii-.
•Class Part No Qty ., Description l UnltPrl~, EJIPrlC<I 

.,J • •• • "" ,, -'•••·"·"•'•'~" .,,; • -'•-•••• ,., .'f •rn,•rn-. •, ",<,, »'.•"··"""' •···-'"'••~•.-••'•-·•• : ...•( J. ,,,,&.,, ,._, < . ····· .. .,1 
Surfacing fGG-ACAD~~Y l7,280 SF !Foreverlawn Pla~mun.d G~•Academy I 15.84I 114,998.40 

Product Subiotal: i • $11°4,998AO 
Frelghl: Prepaid Ship Method: BealWay FOB: DesUnaUon Freight Chaille: • $3,303.30 

Foraverlawn Palm Beach Total: l $118,301.70 
Vendor: OUMor r!OJ.Draw)nga: OUM. 582167 

•• '.)'"_'>-•"/)-<

Part N<> .•• •··• J U~lt Price 1 • i:it~,1~.•Claaa Qty Toaacrlptlon

§_ . las ARMREST .t· 12 EA (Opttonal E~d•-,ce-nt_e_rAm1-~,.~.1 ForBench Series 88 j •. 
1s~OPL __ . 6EA j~• Ben~,_Recycled Plastlc _---···-· -- ··--] 

Freight Pn!Pald Ship Method: Best Way 

General Terms of Sale and Proposal Summary 

Net SO 

/Notes
l·.··'-'··• 

Basie of Proposal: 

Pmduct Subtotal: ~ 
Florida Sales Tax: 

LDcaJ Opllon Tax for Palm Beach County: 
FOB: DasUnallon Weight. 1,650 lbs Frelghl Chaflle: 

Our proposal Is based upon the DraWlngs "GLA._Orange_Boi,1_Playground_slgned_and_saeled" 

Please note the vendQrrequlremenls itemlt;ed below. 

Contract/Onfar by fi/31tn. 
AllapproW1ls by 7/16122 

Eotlmatad Schadule for Englnaered Drawings and Product Shipped 
(11>/s schodul• •tarts when all needed lnfonnallon to d"'3c/ eng/nosring has been go~red.) 

6 Weeks: Englnaering 
4 Weeks+/- Permitting, flnishe8t etc 
15Weeks l,gmm1 manufacturing lead flme. (Typical for scheduling.) 
1 Week Shipping 

26 Weeks TOTAL WEEKS 
Note that RSI Is committed to do all If can lo meet the needs otyo11rprojeol, 

Landscap~ Structures: 
When placing, an order, please select colors from \hose shown on pages 284-287 of the catalog. 

SkyWays Shade by LSI: Estimated Footing Sizes: 12x12 
SkyWays unlls are designed lo meet 2020 Florida BuUdlng Code 7th EdlUon. 

--~3,0.~ 1,~_11:00.· 
6,870.00..1,145.00[. 

$8,106,00 
°i5.0Ci% $488.36 
1.00% $50.00 

$978.75 
DuMor Total: $9,~1-11 

Product: $558,019.40 
Grand Total TalC ' $28,611.26 ' 

Freight: $23,604.60 
Proposal Total: ....$606,235.28 _ 

. ( 

1Ylo.Ach l..02..2. 

l_QO/.q I &-U. 2-¼ 
/2--'t LP41. '°1S" 110 ~~ 

~ I 

~ L-j 8'1, 5'fb. ~/ 

The high-density polyethylene fabric ls flame retardant confonnlng to NFPA 701 and ASTM E84 per FBC 31-05.3.1. Note that the fabric Is lo be removed by 
the ownershould winds axcaed 76MPH. 

DuMor Site Fumlehlnus: 
Color Seleetlon: When placing an order, choose colors from page 2 of the DuMor Catalog or on 1helrweb slle: bt!P-/(WfA:\' dITTnPl•C-.Omfro:soµroes/pofions 
Support Option: Site condlllOns may dictate supports, effecting prioe. The link above shows various support oplions which must be specified with order. 

ForeverL.awn Academy Playground Grass: 
• Rough grade lo be established by olhars. 
• ~-Forevertawn Grass and all associated and required Items (such as seaming tape, glue. etc), 
• JnstallaQon -100% plastic EPS naller board perimeter, 4~Inch compacted stone base, "" rubber mulch, 111safety foam pro, and rubber Infdi achie\llng a 

https://606,235.28
https://23,604.60
https://28,611.26
https://558,019.40
https://6,870.00
https://118,301.70
https://3,303.30
https://114,998.40
https://f,1,472.55
https://8,799.20
https://4,120.00
https://109,200.00
https://40,389.00
https://1145196-01:.03
https://17390.09


CGC1-508223 Page1 of2!'Jf:i" REP SERVICES, INC, Please mall POa, contracte and C1hac"9: to:lllll fxperls at Play & Outdoor Spaces Re~ Servtces, !nc. 
Slf,e AIOOlltkl • P1.,jimu11d C1Ju%J'mtlll • St1{df 5u,f11dng it Shod~ 155 w. Jeuup Ave. 
ffl>¥•401a,1 MU ,.,,,: •~s. ,:,;: au: i ~ """'(PNJ'wt•t:11.1.,.,, Longwood, FL 32750-4148 

1- . . ------ - -
roposJd D.W. Reicreallon Service&, Inc. ;BIii D.W. Recreation Services, Inc. 
·o: License #CGC1520829 (To: Lloanse#CGC1520829 

9951 Equus Clrd~ I 9951 Equus Cll<lie 
Boynton B.eech, FL 33472-4318 I Boynton Beach, FL 33472-4319 

,ttn: DonatdWest lr.ttn: Donald West 
--- , I . -- ----------· -~ 

Project No: 17390 Project Name: Project Contact: Donald West 
Propoeal Nama: Glades Pioneer Park Project LocaUon: 866S.R. 715Proposol No: 17390.12 
Proposal Expires: 1119/2023 Belle Glade, FL 33430 

Proposal Cate: 12/20/2022 Projecl County: Palm Beach 

For Questions. Contact: Jacqui Rohrbom 'II 407-853-3580 181 Jacqul@nlpseNloes.oom 
i Consultant: Paul Bravo ill 561-448-0369 181 paul@repservlcea.oom Opt/Rev: C/8 1212~-

Vendor: Landecape Slructures P(oJ pi!,-_;,l~gs: 11~196c01--05 ;i~~1i 
- T ·• o.iii\~\;i~;rQty Deacrl()lion Ext Price, 

\ 
11a_yAr&i$2-5 
•• 2-5 Yrs l5P205180M01 ·r 1 EA ICubo Db --· --- •• ·- -·-··· - -- - • - • 19,672.001 19,872.00 

[Custom - ~P003453 _-. 1 EA __ \Dlglfuse FoolbaU SIHn Spdng Rider Db- DlglliHle Sides Altsched ~ Permalene _ 2,230.001 2,2ao:oo 
IISl[ll_!_ _ jP182503A-001 _ 1_~ _j~'eloomeSlgn(lslProvldod)-Ages2-5Yea_rs_l?_l~'!_'l'.. __ 0,001 0.00 

Ploy Arva 2-5 Total: $21,902.00 
,Piav Area s-12 
[custom 

P,017051 
. 

- - - - "icP017052 

--- -·· P164075B-001--

IP182503C-001 
IP174018A-001 
IP178038A-001, 

~,m,_ 
~P218671C-001 
IP221292A-001 
[IP221293A-001 

e:011050 _: =:1:·1EA- GiobaiM~I!~~ With Center Band OrDlglfuse Db •Foolbail Pl11yer AitworkBylsl 48,898:oir 48,$98.00 
2 EA Dlglfuse Foolball Down Marker-Clamps To 5" Dia Post Approliimately 90'' Tall X 6,571.00 13,142.00 

,18" Wide Wllh Framing, _______ , 1_I 1 EA =:~12' & 12,owors wDiglluoe PerfPaneis Db. FoolbaH Yard Line 242,306.001 242,306.00 

1iA-looubleBobbleRiderDb - - - • . . •• ---- 2,111.oo'"' 2.717.00 

- '"1 EA ~loome Sign (Isl Provldedj :i\g".. 6-12 Years Direct Bwy- - ---· - o.ool 0.00 
lli•• ;a.it Seat- Pn,guard Chains For 8' Beam Height - - 164.00r 328.00 
2 EA !Full Bucket Seat. Proguard Chains For 8' Beam Helght --~~__,-- 458.00 - -- 916.00 

·-,~ •I"""__..,,,..__,_°""'"''-""'' I '·"'"\. ,,mm 
- : - !EA - ,MoldedBueket Seel (2-SYni)W/hameaa. Proguan:! 9~!"-~~r 8' Beam Height - 1,121.001- -~;121.00 

1EA i5' Arch SWing F'!lllle -8' Beam Height Only 3,764.oo, 3,764.00 I 
2 EA j5" An:h Swing Frame • Additional ~¥8'._Bo•m Heightoniy ---:- -- ~ _ 2~2,00J :. j,584.0~ I 

Play Arva 6-12Total: $318,897.00 
Produo!Subtolal: 1 $340,799.00 

Eleelmnle of Signed &Sealed Englneer!n.g: I ,. _.. _ _$3.,450.00 
FIMda Sales Tax: 6.00% $20,654.94 

Discretionary 1.0% Sales Surtax on the first $5,000 for Palm Beach County, per Flortda S1atule §212.055: : ,1_._00% . $50.00 
Fralght Prepaid Ship Method: Best Way FOB: DestlnaUon Weight: 13,805 lbs Freight Charge: I $18,495.00

I Landscep~Structures Total: ! -$383,448.94 

!Vendor: - DuM;;,. Pro) Drawings: DUM 584099 

IClass JPart No Qly IDoacrlptlon ) UnltPrloo ExtPrice: 
!-----· ---, 

I 

,Benches ~BARMREST. 12 EA flpllonal End/Center Armrest ! 103.00) 1,236.00. 
ISUOPL 6 EA l5' Bench, Recycled Plastic 1,145.001 6,870.00 \ 

Product Subtotal: I $8,106.00 
Florida Sales Tax: 8.00% $486.36 

Discretionary 1.0% Sales Surtax on the first $5,000 for Palm Beach Counly, per Florida Stalute §212.055: , 1.00% $50.00 I 
Freight: Prepaid Ship Melhod: Best Way FOB: Destinatlon Weight: 1,650 lbs Freight Charge: I $1,042.20 

CuMor Total: $9,684.56 

'Vendor: Foreverlawn Palm Beach Pro! Drawings: 1145195-01·05 586282 

' Class _JPartNo Qty IDoscrtpUon Unit Price Ext Price' 
I 

PBC-Glades PIQneer Park 

https://9,684.56
https://1,042.20
https://8,106.00
https://6,870.00
https://1,236.00
https://383,448.94
https://18,495.00
https://20,654.94
https://340,799.00
https://318,897.00
https://3,764.00
https://3,764.oo
https://2.717.00
https://2,111.oo
https://242,306.00
https://13,142.00
https://6,571.00
https://48,$98.00
https://21,902.00
https://19,872.00
mailto:paul@repservlcea.oom
mailto:Jacqul@nlpseNloes.oom
https://17390.12


Proposal No: 17390.12 ProJoctNama: PBC-Olades Pioneer Park Proposal Date: 12/20/2022 Page 2of2 

140,481.00 , 

Product Subtotal: 
ISl!_'!_•~g jPGG-ACADEMY 17,260 SF foreverlawn Playground GrassAoademy ____ . 

$140,481.00. 
$3,430.35 

Foreverlawn Palm Beach Tot.al: 
b Freight: Prepaid Ship Melhod: Best Wey FOB: DesttnaHon F19lght Charge: 

$143,911.35 

1GeneralTerms of Sale and Proposal Summary 
Ne!30 $492,836.00Product: l

Grand total Tax: - -·$21,241.30 
Freight: $22,967.55 

Proposal Total: . _ §~7,044,~ 

Notes I 
I 

Basis ofProposal: Revised removed shade end updated pricing 
Our proposal Is ~ased upon the Drawings "GlA_Orange_Bowl_Playground_slgned_and_sealed" 

Please note the vendor requirements Itemized betow. Oet. 2D22. --
Estimated Schedule for Engineered Drawings and Prodqct Shipped 
(This schedule starts when all needed Information to direct engineering has been gathered.)

4 Waeks: Englneerlng 4\5 531{ D44 ,ts­4 Weeks+/- Penn\ltlng, finishes, etc 
15 Weeks l.!!n9a! manuracturtng lead Umec. (Typical for scheduling,)
1 Week Shipping - 1<ll, 5 cg ,s-J

24 Weeks TOTAL WEEKS 
Nole that RBI Is committed to do ell// can to meet the needs ofyour project 

Landscape Structures: (J·S>,lJ,n .3t./ inctWC 
When placing an order, please select colors from those shown on pages 284-287 of1he calatog. 

DuMor Slte Furnlshlngs: 
Color Selectlon: When placing an order, choose cQ!on> from page 2 of the OuMor Cate.log or on their web site; hffo:l/www dumor comfreyoyrees/opffons 
Support OpUon: Site conditions may dictate supports, affecting price. The link above shows vsrlous support options Which must be specified wllh or<!er. 

ForeverLawn Academy Playground Grass; 
• Rough grade to be established by olhers. 
• e.r,ggyg[-Forevenawn Grass and all associated and required Items (such as seaming tape, glue, etc). 
• I0BJelleUon -100% plB.Eitlc EPS nailer board perimeter. 4•1nch compacted :stone base.· 4• rubber mulch, 1"sefety foam pro, and rubber Infill achieving. a 
12'CF 

- ' 
The undersigned warrants that hefshe ls an authorized representative of lhe company noted and has the requisite authority to bind sard company and/or 
principal. If any parllcular bllllng Is not paid When due, all outstanding balances, regaroless of prior tonne, wlll become Immediately due and owing upon 
demand, Interest on past due emo~nts will be assessed at 1 ½ % per month or the maximum Interest rate pennltted by appUcabte law, WhlcheVer ls less. 
Should II become neces,aiy for ellher parly to thls contract to lnstltule legal action for enforcement ofany provisions or this contract, the prevalUng party 
shaU be entllted to reimbursement for all court costs and reasonable attorney's fees 1nc1dent to such legal acUon. The partie& heteto agree that proper venue 
for any legal acUon In any way related to thls contract -shall be 1n SemJllole county, FL. • 

Accepted By: 

D.W. Recreation Services, Inc. 
Company Name Authorized By Printed Name Date 

As Its: _____________ (TIiie) 

https://22,967.55
https://21,241.30
https://492,836.00
https://143,911.35
https://3,430.35
https://140,481.00
https://140,481.00
https://17390.12


Faclliti.es Development &. 
Operations Department 

capital Improvements Dfv:ision 

263S Vista Parkway 

West Palm Beach. FL3541 l-5604 

(561) 235-0261 

www.pbcgov.com1fdo 

II 

Palm Beach County_ 
Board of Co&mty 
Commissioners 

Gregg K, Weiss, Mayor 

Marla Sachs, Vice Mayor 

Marla G. Marino 

Michael A. Barnett 

Marci. Woodward 

Sata&axter 

Mack Bernard 

County Administrator 

Vetdenia C. :Saker 

"An Equal Opporturn'cy 
Affe,ma.tiw Aclian EmpJoyer• 

Official Electronic Letterhead 

February 1, 2023 

Mr. Randy Lebolo 
Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 
2100 Corporate Drive 
Boynton Beach, FL 33426 

Subject: Glades Pioneer Park Playground Replacement 
Project No. 2021-047326 
Notice to Proceed Amendment #10 

Dear Mr. Lebolo: 

Enclosed is one executed original of Amendment #10 for the subject project in 
the amount of $1,167389. This letter will serve as your official "Notice to 
Proceedn. 

The effective date for starting the work shall be February 6, 2023. The 
Substantial Completion date is therefore established as December 3, 2023. 

Ben Carroll (233-2059) of the Capital Improvements Division is the County's 
authorized representative for this Conttact. 

Ifyou have any questions, please give me a call at 233-0219. 

s~'J'-V'v---t 
Charlene LaMattina, Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Division 

c: Fernando Del Dago, Director, CID 
Ben Carroll, FSPM, CID 
Frankenmuth Insurance Company (Bond #SUR0002150) 
Liz Plaska, Risk Management 
Bob Hamilton, Director, Parks Planning 
Rachel Richards, Contract Management Specialist 
Karyn Sykes, Division Director lI, FD&O 
Finance 
File: 2021-047326 

www.pbcgov.com1fdo
https://Faclliti.es


4150 S.W.19 Street Shade Sales Order Ocala, FL 34474 
p: (800) 609-6066 If: (352) 237-2256~~~u:@rrou~- www.shadesystemsinc.com 

BIii To: All Bidders Prepared By: Jeremy Purk.1s (ext. 119) 
(352) 237-0135 
Jeremy@shadesystemslnc.c;qm 

Quote No.: Q-06347 
Quote Date: 3!.1.9/2022 

Project Name: Glades Pioneer Park Expires Om 5/29/2022 

Thank you for your Interest In Shade Systems, We are happy to quc,te the fol/owing product{s): 

QT\' 
.

DEscij1PTION . . 
. 

EAC.H· 
; ... TOTAL 

1 Custom Salls conslsUng of (6) columns and (2) fabric canopies per attached drawing 
dated 3/10/2022 • Pier Mounted Columns• Swings 
CoolNet"' Color: Powder CoatColor: 

$35,013.00 $35,013.00 

1 Custom Salls conslsttng of (4) columns and (1) fabric canopy per attached drawing 
dated 3110/2022 - Pier Mounted Columns - Playground 
CoolNet™ Color. Powder Coat Color. 

$27,325.50 $27,325.50 

2 Florida Professional Engineer Sealed Drawings $600.00 $1,200.00 

2 Florida Professional Engineer Sealed Calculations $300.00 $600.00 

1 7%, Palm Beach County, Florida State Safes Tax $4,489.70 $4,489.70 

1 Shipping / Handling Charge to Belle Glades, Florida 33430 $2,398.00 $2,398.00 

TOTAL: $71,026.20 

IMPORTANT TERMS & CONDITIONS: 
, All products quoted are per standard Shade Systems specifications per our catalog With column type(s) Indicated. 
, 

, 

, 

Plasse note that our Pier Mount columns (If applicable) are designed to be fastened lo a concrete pier poured to the 
sJ)eclflcations shown In our engineering drawings, and not to an existing concrete stab, sidewalk, or floor. 
Above Includes the cost of powder-coating metal parts with standard Shade Systems colors es shown In our catalog. 
Special optional colors are avallable at $800.00 additional cost per optional color selected. 
Prices do not lnclude any concrete supplies, anchotlng hardware (If applicable), truck unloading or Installation. 

, Current shipping aohedule Is estimated et B to 1 o weeks after receipt of order with deposit. 
, 

, 

Once order Is placed and/or Notice to Proceed (NTP) Is given, customer agrees to accept delivery of product In 
accordance wHh this Salas Order'~ estimated shipping schedule and payment terms. Customer agrees that In the event It 
requests e delay to shipment after NTP, customer will pay an additional 5% storage charge per week (or portion thereof) 
that shipment ls delayed, calculated on total purchase prtce. 
To place this order, please Indicate desired colors In the space above and return signed copy of this Sates Order with 
your deposit check In the amount of 50% of the Sales Order total. You may fax this sheet to schedule your order while 
check Is In the mall. Your orderwlll ship via common canier with the balance due C.O.D. by cashier's check, plus the 
carrier's C.O.D. fee payable by a separate check. You wlll be notlHed of the C.O.D. amounts due by the canier 48 
hours In advance of scheduled delivery. Please note that this order Is non•canoelable once placed, and deposit Is non­
refundable. If shipment Is refused when delivery Is attempted, canier will return the shipment to the factory and all 
rssumng charges will be applied to youraccount. 

ABOVE APPROVED AND ACCEPTED: 
By slgnlng below, Buy.er a~pts the terms and conditions of this Salas Order and directs Shade Systems to provide the products fisted for the emounts 
shown. Buyer agrees to pay to the seller Interest on accounts pa_st due at a rate of 1.60% per month or lhe maxtmum allowed Interest rate by 8:PPllcable 
law, whichever Is low.er1 all collection costs lncludlng attorney's fees, and other costs Involved In the collection of any accounts p~st due. Buyer agrees 
lhis order Is not cancelable. 

BY: TITLE:_______ DATE:._______ 

Page 1 of 1 

www.shadesystemsinc.com


4150 S.W. 19 streetShade Ocala, FL 34474 Sales Order 
p: (800) 609-6066 It: (352) 237-2256 ~&5~@ITi])&5· 
www.shadesystemslno.com 

illil To: All Bidders Prepared By: Jeremy Purkls (ext.119) 
(800) 609-6066 
Jeremy@shadesystemslno.com 

Quote No.: Q-06347 
Quotetiate: 1/3/2023 

Project Name: Glades Pioneer Park Expires On! 3/3/2023 

Thank you for your Interest In Shade Systems. We are happy to quote the following product(s): 

QTY 
.

DE!l~ll'TION . EACH TOTAL 

1 Custom Salls consisting o( (6) columns and (2) labrtc canopies per attached draW(ng 
dated 3/10/2022 • Pier Mounted COlwnns - Swings 
COolNe!™ Color: Powder Coat Color. 

$35,946.68 $35,946.68 

1 Custom Sells consisting Of (4) columns and (1) fabrtc canopy per attached drawing 
dated 3/10/2022 • Pier Mounted Calwnns - Playground 
CoalNel™ Colar: Powder Coat Color: 

$28,054.18 $28,054.18 

2 Florida Professional Engineer Sealed PraWlngs $600.00 $1,200.00 

2 Florida Professional Engineer Sealed Cslculatlons $300.00 $600.00 

1 7%, Palni Beach County, Flortda Stele Sales Tax $4,606.06 $4,606.06 

1 Shipping / Handling Charge to Belle Glades, Flortde 33430 $2,814.00 $2,814.00 

TOTAL: $73,220.92 

IMPORTANT TERMS & CONDITIONS: 
• All products quoted are perstandard Shade Systems specifications per our catalog with column type(s) lndlcaled. 
• Please note that our Pier Mount columns (If applicable) are designed to be fasjened to a concrete pier poured to the 

speolflcallons shown In our engineering draWlngs, and not to an eXIBl!ng concrete slab, sidewalk, or floor. 
Above Includes the cost of powder-coating metal parts Wllh standard Shade Systems colors as shown In our catalog.• 
Special optional colors are available upon request at sddltlonal cost. 
Prices do not Include any concrete supplies, anchoring hardware (Ifapplicable), truck unloading or lnstatlallon.• 
Current shipping schedule Is estimated at 6 to 8 wseks after receipt of order with deposit.• 
Once order Is placed and/or Notice to Proceed (NTP) Is given, customer agrees to accept dellve,y of product In• 
accordance with this Sales Order's estlmated shipping schedule and payment tenns. Customer agrees that In the event It 
requests a delay to shipment after NTP; customer wlll pay an addltlonal 5% storage charge perweek (or portion thereof) 
that shipment Is delayed, calculated on total purchase prtce. 
To place this order, please Indicate desired colors In the space above and return signed copy of this Sales Order With• 
your deposft check In the amount of 50% of the Sales Ordertotal. You may fax this sheet.to schedule your order whUe 
check Is In !he mall. Your order Will ship via common earner With the balance due C.O.D. by cashier's ctteck, plus the 
carrier's c.o.o. fee payable by a separate check. You wlll be notified of the C.0.0. amounts due by the earner 48 
hours In advance of scheduled delivery. Please note that this order Is non-cancelable once placed, and deposit Is non-
refundable. If shipment Is refused when delivery Is attempted, carrier wlll return the shipment to the factory and all C. 
resulUng charges will be applied to your account. 1~OT 

c!Po)(C,4.12. 
ABOVE APPROVED AND ACCEPTED: 
By slgnlng b81ow, Buyer accepts lhe tenns and conditions of'this Sales order and directs Shade Systems to proVlde the products. listed for the amounts 
shown. Buyer agrees to pay to the seller lnteTeSt on accounts past due at a rate of 1.50% per month or the maximum allowed Interest rate by applicable 
law. whichever Is lower, -all collectlcn costs Including attorney's fees, end other costs Involved In the col!eollon of any accounts pa·st due. Buyer agrees 
this order ts not canoelable. 
BY:.____________________TITLE: DATE:_______ 

Page 1 of1 

https://c!Po)(C,4.12
https://sheet.to
www.shadesystemslno.com


Facilities Development&. 
Operatio#S Department 

Capital Improvements Division 

2635 Vista.Parkway 

West Palm Beach, PL 534-11-5604 

(561) 233-0261 

www.pbcgov.cornfido 

II! 

Palm Beach County. 
Boanl of County 
Commissioners 

Gregg K. Weiss, Mayor 

Maria Sachs. Vice- Mayor 

Marla G. Marino 

Michael A. Barnett 

Marci Woodward 

Sarallaxter 

MackBemard 

County Administrator 

Verd.enia C. Baker 

"An ~rOppornm(;y 
Affemittiw Acn'tm 2mployo''" 

Official Electronic Letterhead 

February 1, 2023 

Mr. Randy Lebolo 
Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 
2100 Corporate Drive 
Boynton Beach, FL 33426 

Subject: Glades Pioneer Park Playground Replacement 
Project No. 2021-047326 
Notice to Proceed Amendment #10 

Dear Mr. Lebolo: 

Enclosed is one executed original of Amendment #10 for the subject project in 
the amount of $1,167389. 'Th.is letter will serve as yout official "Notice to 
Proceed". 

The effective date for starting the work shall be February 6, 2023. The 
Substantial Completion date is therefore established as December 3, 2023. 

Ben Carroll (233-2059) of the Capital Improvements Division is the County's 
authorized represenmtive for this Contract, 

If you have any questions, please give rne a call at 233-0219. 

s~'-t0Jc 
Charlene LaMattina, Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Division 

c: Fernando Del Dago, Director, CID 
Ben Carroll, FSPM, CID 
Frankenmuth Insurance Company (Bond #SUR0002150) 
Liz Plaska, Risk Management 
Bob Hamilton, Director, Parks Planning 
Rachel Rfohards, Contract Management Specialist 
Karyn Sykes, Division Director II, FD&O 
Finance 
File: 2021-047326 

www.pbcgov.cornfido


CEMEX Construntlon Materials Florida, LLC 
CEMEX Ona 
Bay Crete 
Kennedy Concrete 

OW RECREATION SERVICES INC 
9951 EQUUS CIR 
BOYNTON BEACH FL 33472-4319 

1"/4 1::,m prox, ne1 • 1 olfl 
Tims:Pa ment Due On: 04/15/2022
Di count Amount: {$14.71)(11 paid wllh1n terms) 
Jo No: 15154542 
Le al Address: 4301 BURNS RO PBG 
C stomer Job No: GARDENS PARK 
AocountNo: 3127262 

DW RECREATION SERVICES INCAcrunt Name: 

FJr All Inquiries Call: 
• 5~-741-8200 

R mltTo: 
c_MEX I PO Box 7301971 Dallas, TX 75373-0197 

O,t!OTons $1,471.10 Materle1 $0.00 Other $102.98Tax .$1 1674.08 "rotl!_<:_!ub,Glal 10.00Yerd$ l ___!D_:~~t"'B"' I 

\ -v 

l~'(' 

Ship Date Dellve,y Ref#, Product Code/ Description Qty 

03/04/2022 6095746426 38403602 11771IB5 3500 PRPM 10. 
03'04/2022 8096746423 38403802 1202749 ENVIRONMENTAL CHARGE 1. 
D3104/2022 8005746426 3B403602 1247818 FUEL SURCHARGE 1. 
03104/2022 8095746428 38403602 1586065SERV,CONCRETE HANDLING fEE PER LOAD 1.0 

UOM Net Prtce By UOM LJnlh; Amount j Frel~ 

voa $140,00 1 YD3 10,000 S1,4D0,00 
EA $25.00 1 PC 1.000 $25.00 
EA $36,10 1 PC 1.00D 836.10 

D EA $10.00 1 EA 1.000 10.00 
I 

10.00 Yards I o.oo Tons J io.oo Freight I $0,0G Other I $102.9B'l'ax I $1,574.08 tow 
fM ~~ lnro.wnil&ShfttM 11:J.' refere"m» 811;'.!l"s pre\'IOIJslyexeCUtf<I Ctelh'tAw,'o::a!iori. 1r Pny. Selim S!Jmdan! T.nlfll$ollnd COMillDns. Sffls'sOUD!elion af'IO $41ler"$ OflftrConflfllla~Cll llm:III_IS/)e lmi!.iliol\Jormiir.1n1lo) e, fut.,sei"iO 
~ t•~r.r}. Bl¥'( .ogrees1ha1. ooleu.-olhel'Wtse no-led h~lruU qu;nb'\i=unil il,mt-W8fe lleliY!rl!d Ml tndk-11.!d 1!00 fun!Mr e}'.Jl1Ct$<j' flgltU lO p,a~tiu.~co w'l.h lli!s ~!'ILweni~Ulllnllctl\lO. Ml lilb ~ 

i 

https://1,574.08
https://1,471.10


( l 

.L.A.. 



(ustomer's Name:: 
Conta~ 
E--mall: 
JlluJne: 

OW RECfl:E'ATION $ERVtCE5 INC 

Pr0Je<t1 
PrOJ1:ct Addtess: 

PALM 81:ActlVARlOUS 
1 ASK FOR ADDRESS Palm Beach Gardens Florida 33410 

Account Manager. Kelondra Hendem>n 
Phone: 0 
£-m1111h kdondra.hendet$0n@eltt.cem191.QOffi 
CUstomerS8Mtel (561)49U9'B I (772)•794-3555 I 1"21)-6!6-5121 

Esllmlted C<lnaete: 700YD;I 

MATERIAL PRICING I 
TheiJlrlcasblff herd1t, unfmothtr1,<lsuscreed ta bttbep111tilitlnW'lltf111t•reMJtd.lo-lMC£tcUll.Ccil!litfu~ Malel1'b fktfr11,U.Cthnd".ttol tfflll1 and ffi)d!llons., Wbldishlllconttoltfldtlteprecede~ownny~ndCOftllllloM' W Ult c 
lnanyplffd!ffe,ordtforothe, dOGJtnent. This qUDtaHon ls:offe.rtd forwrttten a«eptan~ by'S/af/Z02a, aftetwhtch It It &ut!J~toconflm;llfon by the Hiler. ~ot;,Uo-tid044 no1p1mtu o,mmltrn.ttr1\v1bll1tyto ,up,pt;, 

! 

SOOOPRFM VOS ~...,.' 
!OOOREGlJLAR. VD3 $1.561' 

3SOONU>M VD3 $16S,'\O 
I

3SOOPPMP vo• $159.,. 

SDOO PPMP/EIBEI\ MONO_FIBEfL,0.15 \'OB $170.! 

4SOOPPMP vo• $172., 

4000PPM'P YOB $1• 

surdlmuend Fees 

canca!l1tk!11 

PlanU)penlna 

Addhlt:mal Products 
andSarvkes 

Pricing Conditions 

Bfett\WI·07/01/2025 p·r1w lire iul>Ject to •11111:sca!alion·of 

Varfabtt Futl Surcharp -Adfusted Monthly 

E'nvtrtintniiltat Fee 
~tt'HJMl!ni Fee 

Mlnfmlim Lotd 01.ar11a, I cubk:Yl!ftb orleM 

Mlntmum Loi.d Chars•, il.25 • 8 "blc yard~ 

Waftlngllma 

Ol~Dls:posatfae 

Clncellatfon Fu 

le5:sthanSC cubic yards 

Gr.eater thanSO cubJcyards 
GNlatllt than SOD r:ubk:yards. 
Waakdeys 

S,.wnlay Opanlng Charae 

Sund1y1nd Hal!dayOpenq O,,arga 

l~FSi (up to 6000 psi) 

Pearotk Pump Mix 

Sld1wrnd•rPump Mtx 
Pump Prim• 

tornrnerda! Fibff (1.5 lbr/Cu 'V'.dl add 

Rlsf~fflttal flbtt (.75 lbs/CU Yd) ■ dd 

167 Aur11sate(tfnQtlncluded) 

Natur.11 Sand (If not rncludad} 

HR.WR Klgh R•IIP Water Reduc:tr( If notlnclud&,d) 

Penetron •Waterptooflng Admlnura 6.6 lhs/Ci 

Corrosion lnhlb1Ur11 Admixture 

ICE-When requested forternperatur& control 

llbontoryand 'l'es:tSoNlcbsAvallable 

't.J$0/&i'Yd 

$86.45 

~ 
U_S~/u,td 

~~Q/LCJ,d 
$10.00 

$IS.DO 
USO/Loid 

$>50.00 Usb~d 
$250.00 UsDJLo~ 

$L50 USD/mln 

$500,00 USD/1,o,d 

$500,00 USDper~ph 

$1,SOD.OO USDpet&ch 

TBO USO 

$400.00 USO/Hour 
$400.UO USO/Hour 

TBD USD/Hour 

SO p1r 500 psi$B.OO 

$12.00 USD/0.IYd 

$6.00 USD/q.J'(d 

$BOO.OO l.JS!>/CllYd 
$17,00 LISD/0.IYd 

$14;00 IJSD/QIVd 
$10.00 USD/CUYd 

$10.00 ' USD/0.IYd 

$2.00 ~D par1000 I™ 
$S~.O(t ] USD/CuYd 
$1S.OO I USO/Gallon 

$0.75 USO/lb•II 

$400.00 ! USOJHaur 

i 

Pim• consult $Illes Represent;a.lM: forprtc:Jng eftlr12/B1/2JJ2! 
The fuel svrd!ers• ln.dJu,~d mo.nthly bue:d on th& OciE's Lower 
Allan& PJ•ffl Index. 

Elccept forone c;arry lack patUal lqad after dellveryofSfull loads 

unlo1dlt11 tlmu: In exceuof.sbrty{60) minutes p.riol!d wBI be ch 
at the ret411 cf$L50 ptr rnlnvts 
As.swed wh~ com:rete over!! c::ub!cva,ds J11Wmed toCEMEX to 
dlaponl 
Sh1U .apply to orden: ouulde of normal bustness holln that 1r. nc: 
c:ancelled prforto ~:OQ PM oftile. !)M111ous w,orkd.ay, • 

S11bJect to hourly OO!;t 

Outdde of NonnalOperaU~ Hours - .fl KourMlnlllilffl'I 
4 HourMlnfmum 

Bid Upon Re911Ht 

Foryour amslder.tlori, we are pleased to submit prk:ss for re.adv mix concrete.for the above re&renced project on1'J· Thwi prtces are F.O.B, Jobsite, and do not Include Sales T.aK 
Unless otherwise noted,_•ll mlices qVOted are CEMEX.standard prodtictfon mixes wlth locallyavallabla mawia1$, en rapped alr only. Theyare proportioned per11pp!lcabie ASTM and ACI Standards. 
tf awarded the proJact, CEMEX may take exemption t? any concrete tem1J&tature spae below 10Q. degre:ei Fahnmh lt"and tlme llmlt below 90 mtnutes 

Paymenttenns i 
CreditTerms: Paymen~.are due pn or before: the 15th day of the month fo\lowlnJ the month of the Invoice d~tefo~ such purchase. Payment outside these teffll,S Is a de fecto loan end should betn 
such1 therefora, wewlll be amissl1'1£ a finance charge of lhe lesser oft.5% per month 11td the maximum amount ofilnterest pennltted undetappllcl:ble h1WOA all lnvofces llot pa1d wltblnterms 

Hours of OperaUon 
NDRTial Hours of operation are: 6:00 AMTO S:00 PM Mon • Fri 

Cl:'.MEK Construtt1on Materials FlorldaJLLC 
Quoted By: 
Kelondra Hendel'$on 

QW RECREATION SERVICES INC 
Accopted By: 

https://w,orkd.ay
https://Represent;a.lM
https://1,SOD.OO
https://Natur.11
https://MONO_FIBEfL,0.15
mailto:kdondra.hendet$0n@eltt.cem191.QOffi

